value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment, the City now recognizes an estimated
amount of sick leave earned as of year-end that will be used by employees as time off in future years as part of the
liability for compensated absences. The effects of the change in accounting principle are summarized below in the
“Restatement – GASB 101 implementation” column in the following table.

Due to a transfer from the General Fund for capital project fund, the HURF Special Revenue Fund (HURF Fund) should
be reported as a major governmental fund due to it meeting the quantitative threshold that requires it to be reported as
a major fund. The HURF Special Revenue Fund was previously reported as a nonmajor governmental fund. The effect
of the change within the financial reporting entity is summarized below in the “Adjustment – HURF Fund as major
fund” column in the following table.

City of Cottonwood
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

93

Note 16 ‒ Adjustments and Restatements of Beginning Balances (Continued)

June 30, 2024,
As Previously

Reported

Adjustment -
HURF Fund as

major fund

Restatement -
GASB 101

implementation
June 30, 2024,
As Restated

Government-wide
Governmental activities 54,847,595$   -$   (1,233,026)$   53,614,569$
Business-type activities 59,901,797   -   (248,764)   59,653,033

Total government-wide 114,749,392$   -$   (1,481,790)$   113,267,602$

Governmental funds
Major funds:

General Fund 30,166,629$   -$   -$   30,166,629$
HURF Special Revenue Fund -   4,813,947   -   4,813,947
Debt Service Fund 363,739   -   -   363,739

Nonmajor funds 8,434,937   (4,813,947)   -   3,620,990

Total governmental funds 38,965,305$   -$   -$   38,965,305$

Proprietary funds
Enterprise funds
Major funds:

Water Fund 26,479,002$   -$   (176,806)$   26,302,196$
Wastewater Fund 33,422,795   -   (71,958)   33,350,837

Total enterprise funds 59,901,797$   -$   (248,764)$   59,653,033$

Internal service funds 99,035$   -$   -$   99,035$

Note 17 – Commitments and Contingencies

A. Litigation

The City is a party to a number of various types of lawsuits, many of which normally occur in governmental
operations. The ultimate outcome of the actions is not determinable; however, City management believes that the
outcome of these proceedings, either individually or in the aggregate, will not have a materially adverse effect on
the accompanying financial statements.

B. Grants

Amounts received or receivable from granting agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies.